Since Macau Patacas is pegged to the
HKD and USD, management considered
the Group’s exposure to HKD and USD is
minimal. As such, no sensitivity analysis is
presented.

The following table demonstrates the
sensitivity at the end of the reporting
period to a reasonably possible change
in the RMB exchange rate, with all other
variable held constant on the Group’s profit
before tax (due to changes in the fair value
of monetary assets and liabilities) and the
Group’s equity (due to changes in the fair
value of available for-sale investments).

敏感度分析

本行面對以與澳門元掛鈎之港幣及
美元計值之現金及短期資金、客戶
貸款及墊款以及同業及客戶存款所
產生之匯率風險。由於董事會認為
本行面對之匯率風險極微，故並無
呈列敏感度分析。

以下報表顯示於報告期末，因人民
幣匯率的合理可能變動而產生的敏
感度，而其他影響本行稅前盈利
（基於貨幣資產及負債的公允值的
變動）及本行普通股本（基於可供
出售類投資的公允值的變動）的因
素不變。

財務訊息披露（經外部審計） Financial Information Disclosure (After audited) （續  Continued）

財務報告 Financial Statements （續  Continued）

未經審計的補充信息 Unaudited supplementary information

89 INDUSTRIAL AND COMMERCIAL BANK OF CHINA (MACAU) LIMITED 中國工商銀行（澳門）股份有限公司

二零一三年年報
Annual Report 2013

人民幣匯
率變化

稅前利潤
增加╱
（減少）

權益
增加╱
（減少）

Increase/ Increase/
Change (decrease) (decrease)
in RMB in profit in equity

澳門幣千元 澳門幣千元
MOP’000 MOP’000

2013
若澳門元對人民幣升值 If the MOP strengthens

against the RMB 5% 297 (467)
若澳門元對人民幣貶值 If the MOP weakens

against the RMB 5% (297) 467

2012
若澳門元對人民幣升值 If the MOP strengthens

against the RMB 5% (222) (186)
若澳門元對人民幣貶值 If the MOP weakens

against the RMB 5% 222 186

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility
that changes in interest rates will affect
future cash flows or the fair values of
financial instruments.

The Group takes on exposure to the effects
of fluctuations in the prevailing levels
of market interest rates on its financial
position and cash flows. Interest margins
may increase or decrease as a result of
such changes. Interest rate risk is managed
within risk limits approved by management.
Limits are set for each maturity band, in
addition, to an aggregate limit, for the
aggregate position of the Group.